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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION - NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 

Motion: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0099 raises NO 
Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed 
under § 30602 of the Coastal Act. 

 
Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial 
Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings and the local action will become final 
and effective.  The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the Commissioners 
present. 
 

Resolution: 
 

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0099 presents NO 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed 
under § 30602 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act. 

 
II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 
 

On October 31, 2016, the Commission received a valid notice of final local action for Local Coastal 
Development Permit (CDP) No. DIR-2015-2907-CDP-SPP, which approves the remodel and 
addition to a one-story, 768 sq. ft. single-family residence, consisting of a 765 sq. ft. first floor 
addition, and a 1,050 sq. ft. second floor addition at the rear of the property, resulting in a two-story, 
26-foot high, 2,648 sq. ft. single-family residence on a 3,589 sq. ft. lot facing a walk street. 
 
On December 1, 2016, within 20 working days of receipt of notice of final local decision, Mary 
Jack and Sue Kaplan filed an appeal of the local CDP alleging that the City-approved development 
is not consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act and is not consistent with the 
standards of the City of Los Angeles certified Land Use Plan for the Venice area. The appellants 
also contend that the City-approved development is not consistent with the character, mass, and 
scale of the surrounding area and would adversely affect the character of the Venice community, 
which is a significant coastal resource. Finally, the appellants contend that the City’s Zoning 
Administrator’s approval of the “legal but non-conforming garage” with a reduced rear-yard 
setback and reduced side-yard setbacks creates “a detrimental cumulative impact for the 
neighborhood’s free and safe flow of traffic” in the narrow alley behind the walk street (See 
Exhibit 5). 
 
III. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTIONS 
 

On August 8, 2015, the applicant submitted to the City of Los Angeles Department of City Planning 
a Master Land Use Permit Application for the proposed project. The application was assigned Case 
No. 2015-2907.  On October 5, 2016, the City issued a Director of Planning Joint Determination 
(DIR 2015-2907-CDP-SPP) approving the local coastal development permit, the project’s 
consistency with the Venice Specific Plan, and the Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to allow a 
rear yard of 3 ft. 8 in. and a side yard of 1 ft. 10 in. (Exhibit 4). 
 
The project description of Local Coastal Development Permit No. DIR-2015-2907-CDP-SPP reads 
as follows: 
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“The proposed project consists of improvements to an existing one-story single-family 
dwelling, which includes a first-floor addition of 765 sq. ft. and a new second floor of 1,050 
sq. ft., and attaching the existing two-car garage to the existing single-family dwelling.” 

The City’s conditions of approval include adherence to approved plans and maximum density, 
height, parking, access, and walk street design criteria as specified in the Venice Coastal Zone 
Specific Plan.  The City also conditioned the project regarding specific landscaping, exterior 
lighting, final revised plans, noticing, and recordation of all the terms and conditions imposed with 
the coastal development permit. 

On August 6, 2015 the City also issued the project a CEQA Notice of Exemption (ENV 2015-2906-
CE). 

According to the City’s record, the City of Los Angeles Office of Zoning Administration initially 
scheduled a public hearing for October 26, 2015, but rescheduled the public hearing pending the 
review of an historic resource assessment regarding the existing residence.  The initial design 
included the demolition of an existing garage and the remodel of a one-story single-family 
residence to construct a two-story single-family residence of 2,317 sq. ft.  On November 16, 2015, 
the applicant’s representative met with the Department of City Planning Office of Historic 
Resources to discuss the revised design to preserve the existing one-story residence and detached 
garage, with a two-story addition. 

On December 18, 2015, the applicant’s representative filed an application for a Zoning 
Administrator’s Adjustment to continue existing legal but non-conforming yards for the garage 
portion only, in order to allow an addition to the existing residence which preserves the front façade 
and maintains a majority of the garage walls, and locates the proposed addition to the rear in order 
to preserve the façade.  The proposed project includes a legal non-conforming rear-yard (alley) 
setback of 3 ft. 8 in., and side yard of 1 ft. 10 inches, in lieu of the 15 foot rear yard and 4 foot side 
yard setbacks required by the zoning code, respectively.  Since the existing residence was deemed 
“historic” by Survey L.A., the City approved the legal nonconforming side-yard and rear-yard 
setback requirement so that the applicant could make reasonable improvements to the existing 
residence, while retaining the historic integrity of the structures. 

On August 15, 2016, a public hearing was conducted for Local Coastal Development Permit No. 
DIR-2015-2907-CDP-SPP, and the permit was approved on October 5, 2016 with conditions. 
 
The Commission received a valid notice of final local action for Local Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) DIR-2015-2907-CDP-SPP on October 31, 2016.  The appellants filed the appeal on 
December 1, 2016, the final day of the 20 working day appeal period. 
 
IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 

Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal Program 
(LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of jurisdiction in the 
coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and 30620.5, establish 
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial of a coastal 
development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a permit 
program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits.  Sections 13301-
13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for issuance and 
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appeals of locally issued coastal development permits.  Section 30602 of the Coastal Act allows any 
action by a local government on a coastal development permit application evaluated under Section 
30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission.  The standard of review for such an appeal is the 
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30200 and 30604.]  
 
After a final local action on a local coastal development permit application, the Coastal Commission 
must be noticed within five days of the decision. After receipt of such a notice which contains all 
the required information, a twenty working-day appeal period begins during which any person, 
including the applicants, the Executive Director, or any two members of the Commission, may 
appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission.  [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30602.]  As provided 
under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, the appellant must conform 
to the procedures for filing an appeal as required under section 13111 of Title 14 of the California 
Code of Regulations, including the specific grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant 
question raised by the appeal. 
 
The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or “no 
substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed project. Sections 30621 
and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project unless the 
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal. 
 
Commission staff recommends a finding of no substantial issue. If the Commission decides that the 
appellant’s contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, 
the action of the local government becomes final. Alternatively, if the Commission finds that a 
substantial issue exists with respect to the conformity of the action of the local government with the 
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the local coastal development permit is voided and the 
Commission typically continues the public hearing to a later date in order to review the coastal 
development permit as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.]  Section 
13321 of the Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo actions will be heard according 
to the procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057-13096 of the Commission’s regulations. 
 
If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that the 
appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will schedule the de novo phase of the public 
hearing on the merits of the application at a subsequent Commission hearing.  A de novo public 
hearing on the merits of the application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The Venice 
Land Use Plan (LUP), certified on June 14, 2001, is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of 
Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process. 
 
If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those who 
are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the California 
Code of Regulation, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a 
substantial issue.  The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial 
issue portion of the appeal process are the applicants, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony from other 
persons must be submitted in writing.  The Commission will then vote on the substantial issue 
matter.  It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the grounds for the appeal raise no 
substantial issue. 
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V. SINGLE PERMIT JURISDICTION AREA 
 

Within the areas specified in Section 30601, which is known in the City of Los Angeles permit 
program as the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area, the Coastal Act requires that any development which 
receives a local coastal development permit also obtain a second (or “dual”) coastal development 
permit from the Coastal Commission. For projects located inland of the areas identified in Section 
30601 (i.e., projects in the Single Permit Jurisdiction), the City of Los Angeles local coastal 
development permit is the only coastal development permit required. The project site on appeal 
herein is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. The Commission's standard of review 
for the appeal is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 
 

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

The applicant proposes a remodel and addition to a 768 sq. ft. single-family residence, consisting of 
a 765 sq. ft. first floor addition, and a 1,050 sq. ft. second floor addition at the rear of the property, 
resulting in a two-story, 26-foot high, 2,648 sq. ft. single-family residence.  The proposed project 
will retain the existing single-family dwelling and detached garage constructed in 1921, which is 
identified as a potential contributing structure in Survey LA-Millwood Venice Walk Streets Historic 
District.  The proposed addition will add floor area between the existing single-family residence and 
the existing detached garage that fronts Amoroso Court, which is the rear alley.  The proposed 
project includes a legal non-conforming rear-yard (alley) setback of 3 ft. 8 in., and side yard of 1 ft. 
10 inches, in lieu of the 15 foot rear yard and 4 foot side yard setbacks required by the zoning code, 
respectively.  The proposed project also maintains an existing front yard setback of 14 ft. 6 in, 
which is consistent with surrounding residential structures along this street.  The project site also 
includes an improved portion of the fronting walk street, Amoroso Place, consistent with the walk 
street requirements set forth in the certified Venice LUP.  Two parking spaces will be provided on 
site (in the garage) and will be accessed through the alley (Exhibit 3). 
 
The project site is a 3,589 square foot lot located at 934 Amoroso Place, approximately one mile 
inland of the beach and within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area of the coastal zone (Exhibit 1). 
The project is located in a highly urbanized, residentially developed area along Amoroso Place 
within the Venice Milwood Subarea, which is designated as a walk street in the certified Venice 
Land Use Plan.  In addition, the lot is zoned R2-1 (which allows up to two dwelling units per lot) 
and is designated by the LUP for Low Medium Residential.  The subject site is surrounded by a 
variety of one-story and two-story single-family, two-family, and multi-family residences.  
 
B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 

Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local 
government action carried out pursuant to Section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial issue 
exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not 
defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s 
regulation simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal 
raises no significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission had been guided 
by the following factors: 
 

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act; 
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2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; 
 

3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 

4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its 
LCP; and, 

 
5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. 

 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of 
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.  
 
Staff is recommending that the Commission find that no substantial issue exists with respect to 
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for 
the reasons set forth below. 
 
C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 

As stated in Section IV of this report, the grounds for an appeal of a coastal development permit 
issued by the local government prior to certification of its Local Coastal Program (LCP) are the 
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Any local government coastal development permit issued 
prior to certification of its LCP may be appealed to the Commission. The Commission shall hear an 
appeal unless it determines that no substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies 
of the Coastal Act. 
 
The grounds for this appeal focus primarily on the proposed project’s inconsistency with Sections 
30251 and 30253 of the Coastal Act because the appellants allege that the mass and scale of the 
proposed structure is not consistent with the character of the Millwood subarea of Venice.  The 
appellants also assert that the City’s Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to approve the applicant’s 
plans result in a reduction of the rear and side-yard set-backs is inconsistent with the Venice Land 
Use Plan. 
 
Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a 
resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to 
protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration 
of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, 
and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. 
New development in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California 
Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan prepared by the Department of Parks and 
Recreation and by local government shall be subordinate to the character of its setting. 

 
Section 30253(e) of the Coastal Act states, in part: 
 

New development shall… 
(e) where appropriate, protect special communities and neighborhoods that, because of 
their unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination points for recreational uses.  
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Sections 30251 and 30253 of the Coastal Act state that such scenic areas and special communities 
shall be protected. These sections of the Coastal Act require permitted development to be visually 
compatible with the character of surrounding areas and require protection of communities and 
neighborhoods that, because of their unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination points for 
recreational uses. The Venice community – including the beach, the boardwalk, the canals, and the 
eclectic architectural styles of the neighborhoods – is one of the most popular visitor destinations in 
California. According to the Venice Chamber of Commerce, 16 million people visit annually, 
drawn by the unique characteristics of the area including “the Pacific Ocean, Boardwalk vendors, 
skaters, surfers, artists, and musicians.”1 Venice was the birthplace of The Doors and The Lords of 
Dogtown and its unique characteristics attracted myriad artists and musicians from the Beat 
Generation to the poets and street performers who people still travel to Venice to see. 
 
When the Commission certified the Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) in 2001, it considered the 
potential impacts that development could have on community character and adopted policies and 
specific residential building standards to ensure development was designed with pedestrian scale 
and compatibility with surrounding development. Given the specific conditions surrounding the 
subject site and the eclectic development pattern of Venice, it is appropriate to use the certified LUP 
policies as guidance in determining whether or not the project is consistent with sections 30251 and 
30253 of the Coastal Act. 
 
In this case, the certified Venice Land Use Plan echoes the priority expressed in Coastal Act for 
preservation of the nature and character of unique residential communities and neighborhoods: 
 
Certified Venice LUP Policy I. E.1 General, states 
 

Venice's unique social and architectural diversity should be protected as a Special 
Coastal Community pursuant to Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976. 

 
Certified Venice LUP Policy I. E.2 Scale, states. 
 

New development within the Venice Coastal Zone shall respect the scale and character 
of the community development. Buildings which are of a scale compatible with the 
community (with respect to bulk, height, buffer and setback) shall be encouraged. All 
new development and renovations should respect the scale, massing, and landscape of 
existing residential neighborhoods. 

 
Certified Venice LUP Policy I. E.3 Architecture, states. 
 

Varied styles of architecture are encouraged with building facades which incorporate 
varied planes and textures while maintaining the neighborhood scale and massing. 

 
Certified Venice LUP Policy I.A.1 states, in part: 
 

The maximum densities, building heights and bulks for residential development in the 
Venice Coastal Zone shall be defined by the Land Use Plan Maps and Height Exhibits 
(Exhibits 9 through 16), and the corresponding land use categories and the development 
standards as described in this LUP… 

                                                
1 Venice Chamber of Commerce website. <http://venicechamber.net/visitors/about-venice/> 
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Certified Venice LUP Policy I.A.7.c states, in part: 
 

Height: Oakwood, Milwood, and Southeast Venice:  Not to exceed 25 feet for buildings 
with flat roofs; or 30 feet for buildings utilizing a stepped back or varied roofline.  The 
portion that exceeds 25 feet in height shall be set back from the required front yard one 
foot for every foot in height above 25 feet.  Structures located along walk streets are 
limited to a maximum of 28 feet.  (See LUP Policy I.A.1 and LUP Height Exhibits 13-
16). 

 
Certified Venice LUP Policy I.D.3 states, in part: 
 

The scale of development shall comply with height limits, setbacks and standards for 
building massing specified in Policy Groups1.A. and I.B. Residential and Commercial 
Land Use and Development Standards of this LUP, in order to protect public views in 
highly scenic coastal areas and vista points, including, but not limited to the canals, 
lagoon, jetty, pier, Ocean Front Walk, walk streets and pedestrian oriented special 
communities. 

 
Certified Venice LUP Policy II.C.7 states: 
 

Designated walk streets shall be preserved and maintained at their present widths for 
public pedestrian access to the shoreline and other areas of interest and to preserve 
views along and from the public right-of-way. Vehicular access on walk streets shall be 
restricted to emergency vehicles. The minimum width of the pedestrian path shall be 10-
12 feet in the North Venice and Peninsula areas and 4½ feet in the Milwood area. The 
remaining public right-of-way shall be limited to grade level uses including landscaping, 
patios, gardens and decks. 

 
Certified Venice LUP Policy I.E.5 Nonconforming Structures, states: 
 

Where extensive renovation of and/or major addition to a structure is proposed and the 
affected structure is nonconforming or there is another nonconforming structure on the 
site, or a project is proposed that would greatly extend the life of a nonconforming 
structure or that eliminates the need for the nonconformity, the following shall apply: 
Unless the City finds that it is not feasible to do so, the project must result in bringing 
the nonconforming structure into compliance with the current standards of the certified 
LCP, unless in its nonconformity it achieves a goal associated with community 
character (i.e. the reuse and renovation of a historic structure) or affordable housing 
that could not be achieved if the structure conforms to the current standards of the 
certified LCP. 

 
Certified Venice LUP Policy I.F.1 Historic and Cultural Resources, states: 

 
The historical, architectural and cultural character of structures and landmarks in 
Venice should be identified, protected and restored where appropriate, in accordance 
with historical preservation guidelines. 
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The applicant proposes a remodel and addition to a one-story single-family residence resulting in a 
two-story 2,648 sq. ft. single-family residence.  The proposed project will retain the existing 
residence, which is identified as a potential contributing structure in Survey LA-Millwood Venice 
Walk Streets Historic District.  The proposed addition will add floor area between the existing 
single-family residence and the existing detached garage that abuts Amoroso Court, which is the 
rear alley.  Vehicular access is prohibited on Amoroso Place to preserve its historical character as a 
walk street. 
 
The height limit, as set forth in the certified Land Use Plan, is 28 feet for structures located in the 
Milwood subarea of Venice along a walk street. The proposed structure has a pitched roofline that is 
articulated and stepped back from the pedestrian walkway, as it preserves the single story bungalow 
in the front half of the proposed residence, which will remain unchanged at a height of 14 ft. 6 in. 
The back half of the residence has a maximum height of 26 feet, which is two feet below the 28-
foot height limit, and does not directly impact the streetscape (Exhibit 3). 
 
In addition, the proposed project is consistent with the scale, massing, and landscape of the existing 
residential neighborhood.  The applicant’s lot has a width of 40 feet and a depth of 90 feet, and is 
approximately 3,600 sq. ft.  The proposed project will increase the square footage of the existing 
structure to 2,648 sq. ft., which includes the existing 369 square foot garage.  The existing 
landscaping in the front yard consisting of trees and hedges will remain, along with the existing 42-
inch high wood perimeter fence, adjacent to the public walkway that runs down the center of the 
historic walk street. The surrounding neighborhood consists of one- and two-story single-family 
dwellings that vary in height between 13 and 28 feet (Exhibit 7). The dwellings on this residential 
block of Amaroso Place are a mix of one and two stories.  The proposed design does not maximize 
on the size and scale allowed under the zoning code and the certified LUP, provides articulation (it 
is not “boxy”), and is consistent in height with the neighboring development. 
 
As stated earlier, the proposed project also includes a legal non-conforming rear-yard setback of 3 
ft. 8 in., and side yard of 1 ft. 10 inches, in lieu of the 15 foot rear yard and 4 foot side yard setbacks 
required by the zoning code, respectively.  The appellants contend that the City’s Zoning 
Administrator’s approval of the “legal but non-conforming garage” with a reduced rear-yard 
setback and reduced side-yard setbacks creates “a detrimental cumulative impact for the 
neighborhood’s free and safe flow of traffic” in the narrow alley behind the walk street, and sets a 
negative precedent for future redevelopment in this location.  The City’s rationale for approving the 
non-conforming setbacks are discussed in the “Zoning Administrator’s Findings” section of their 
report, which states that “the substandard lot size makes strict adherence to yard regulations 
impractical and infeasible” because the subject lot, which is approximately 3,690 sq. ft., is 
approximately 28% less than the minimum lot area required in the R2 zone, which is 5,000 sq. ft. 
The City concluded that “the lot was legally subdivided, and therefore observes legal non-
conforming status, and partial reduction in required yards is a reflection on the physical constraints 
of the lot, as well as a continuance of existing yards.” 
 
Additionally, in an effort to preserve the existing single family residence as “historic” as determined 
by the Survey LA findings, the City approved the legal nonconforming side-yard and rear-yard 
setback requirement so that the applicant could make reasonable improvements to the existing 
residence, while retaining the historic integrity of the structures, consistent with LUP Policies I.E.5 
and I.F.1.  Also, the 3 ft. 8 in. setback currently provided between the alley and the existing garage 
does not interfere with the safe flow of traffic as it does not obstruct traffic in the alley.  The City-
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approved rear-yard setback also does not adversely affect the character of the area because it, and 
many similar alley setbacks, already fit the existing pattern of development.  A deeper setback of 
nine feet would provide an additional area on the lot to park a vehicle, but no added parking space is 
necessary or required in this case because the proposed project provides the two on-site parking 
spaces required by City code and the certified LUP (in the garage). 
 
Therefore, the appeal raises no substantial issue as to conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act because it is consistent with the scale, massing and landscape of the existing residential 
neighborhood, and the City’s approval of the non-conforming setbacks is reasonable considering the 
constraints of the size of the parcel itself and the applicant’s efforts to maintain the historic 
character of the residence. 
 
The Commission’s standard of review for determining whether to hear the appeal is only whether 
the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Cal. Pub. 
Res. Code § 30625(b)(1); 14 C.C.R. § 13321.  The Commission’s decision will be guided by the 
factors listed in the previous section of this report (B. Factors to be Considered in Substantial Issue 
Analysis). 
 
The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act. The City 
included the majority of its findings within the “Mandated Findings” section of their report, which 
reference Coastal Act Sections 30250, 30251, 30252, 30253, 30254, 30255 and 30256, and found 
the development to be consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act related to visual 
resources and community character.  The City referenced the Venice LUP, which is a Commission-
certified document and may be used as guidance to determine consistency with the Chapter 3 
policies of the Coastal Act, including Policy I.A.2., regarding character and scale of existing single-
family neighborhoods, and found the proposed project to be in conformity because the proposed 
project seeks only to continue existing legal but non-conforming yards for the garage portion only, 
in order to allow an addition to the existing single-family home which preserves the front façade 
and maintains a majority of the garage walls, and locates the addition to the rear in order to preserve 
the façade.  Therefore, the City’s approval is consistent with Coastal Act Sections 30231, 30251, 
and 30253 and includes adequate factual and legal support to justify its decision. 
 
The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 
government. The City-approved development will retain the existing single-family dwelling, which 
is identified as a potential contributing structure in Survey LA – Milwood Venice Walk Streets 
Historic District, and the proposed addition will add floor area between the existing residence and 
the existing detached garage.  The scope is consistent with that of the surrounding development, 
which is comprised primarily of one-story and two-story single family homes.  The locally 
approved project would have no adverse impacts to visual resources and is consistent with the 
community character of the neighborhood. 
 
The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The 
significance is minimal as there are no coastal resources adversely affected by the City’s decision. 
In fact, the City’s approval allows the historic structure to be preserved rather than demolished.  The 
location of the proposed development is about a mile from the beach in a residentially developed 
area in Venice. 
 



A-5-VEN-16-0099 

  
12 

The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future 
interpretations of its Local Coastal Program (LCP). The City does not currently have a certified 
LCP but it does have a certified Land Use Plan (LUP). The City-approved development is 
consistent with the residential building standards related to scale, mass, and architectural diversity 
set forth in the certified LUP.  Additionally, the project is consistent with previous Commission 
actions in the area, which have authorized similarly sized one- and two-story residential structures. 
Thus, the project, as approved with conditions, does not raise a substantial issue with regard to the 
project’s conformity with the certified LUP.  Approval of a project that is not consistent with the 
standards of the LUP would set a precedent for other projects that are not consistent with the LUP 
and would prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a certified LCP for Venice. 
 
The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. Impacts to coastal resources, including community character, are important statewide 
issues, but this appeal raises local issues only.  The City addressed its approval of the 
nonconforming setbacks as a unique instance given the constraints of the substandard size of the 
parcel itself and the applicant’s efforts to maintain the historic integrity of the structures.  While 
these are local issues addressed by the City, the City’s approvals do not raise issues of statewide 
significance. 
 
Conclusion 
Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “no substantial 
issue” with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does not meet the substantiality 
standard of Section 30625(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local 
government action are consistent with policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 
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